documentation, including professional photography and videography of the 
“Swachhata Sambardhana Utsav 2025” at all designated venues. The agency shall deploy 
qualified and experienced personnel with professional-grade equipment for capturing the 
event proceedings. 
A tentative cost cap of ₹15,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Thousand only) is fixed for 
documentation, which shall include all expenses related to photography, videography, 
editing, and submission of the final digital copies to Bhubaneswar Municipal Corporation 
(BMC). The agency shall ensure timely delivery of all documentation materials in the

[...]

 BMC reserves the right to increase, decrease, or exclude any item(s) from the list 
without assigning any reason, and no claim shall be entertained in this regard. 

 The total quantity of meals to be served across the five event venues shall be 4,500 
(Four Thousand Five Hundred) plates, comprising 900 (Nine Hundred) 
Vegetarian Meals, representing 20% of the total quantity, and 3,600 (Three 
Thousand Six Hundred) Non-Vegetarian Meals, representing 80% of the total 
quantity. 

 The total quantity of meals to be served across the five event venues shall be 4,500 
(Four Thousand Five Hundred) plates, distributed equally among the three zones of. 
Out of this, each location shall have Non-Vegetarian Meals (80%) Vegetarian 
Meals (20%), to be served as per the approved menu and specifications. 

 The selected agency shall ensure eco-friendly practices, including the use of

[...]

The procuring authority reserves 
the absolute right to reject such bids at its sole discretion.) 

4. Submission of Bids: 
a) "The Tender Document is available for download on the website https://www.bmc.gov.in. 

The cost of the tender paper is Rs. 2360/- (Rupees Two Thousand three hundred sixty 
only), which is non-refundable. Payment should be made in the form of a Demand Draft 
in favor of the Commissioner, Bhubaneswar Municipal Corporation, payable at 
Bhubaneswar, issued by any Nationalized / Scheduled Bank. 

b) The proposal should be submitted in three parts viz.